together with all buildings, and other supporting land and210

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required211

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the212

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than213

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private214

or United States government sources together with all buildings215

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or216

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,217

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at218

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such226

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not227

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from228

private or United States government sources, or has an initial229

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million230

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government231

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and232

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required233

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the234

[...]

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new235

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net236

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding237

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of238

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most239

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined240

by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Project"241

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting242

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within243

[...]

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of316

not less than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) which will317

create at least eighty (80) full-time jobs which provide an318

average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject to319

Mississippi income taxes, of at least one hundred thirty-five320

percent (135%) of the most recently published average annual wage321

of the state or the most recently published average annual wage of322

the county in which the project is located as determined by the323

Mississippi Employment Security Commission, whichever is the324

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as343

determined by the authority shall be repaid.344

(x) Any major capital project with an initial capital345

investment from any source or combination of sources of not less346

than Seventy-five Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00) which will347

create at least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs which348

provide an average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not349

subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one hundred350

thirty-five percent (135%) of the most recently published average351

annual wage of the state or the most recently published average352

[...]

(i) "State" means State of Mississippi.389

(j) "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by390

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project391

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972. The392

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars393

($25,000.00) annually. A fee-in-lieu may be negotiated with an394

enterprise operating an existing project defined in Section395

57-75-5(f)(iv)1; however, a fee-in-lieu shall not be negotiated396

for other existing enterprises that fall within the definition of397

[...]

(aa) To negotiate a fee-in-lieu with the owners of the606

project.607

(bb) To enter into contractual agreements to warrant608

any site work for a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1;609

provided, however, that the aggregate amount of such warranties610

shall not exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00).611

(cc) To provide grant funds to an enterprise operating612

a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1 in an amount not to613

exceed Thirty-nine Million Dollars ($39,000,000.00).614

(dd) (i) To own surface water transmission lines615

constructed with the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to this act616

and in connection therewith to purchase and provide water to any617

project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) and to certificated618

[...]

(b) Bonds issued under the authority of this section663

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(ii) shall not exceed664

Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00), nor shall the bonds issued665

for projects related to any single military installation exceed666

Sixteen Million Six Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars667

($16,667,000.00). If any proceeds of bonds issued for projects668

related to the Meridian Naval Auxiliary Air Station ("NAAS") are669

used for the development of a water and sewer service system by670

the City of Meridian, Mississippi, to serve the NAAS and if the671

[...]

exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00). No bonds shall be701

issued under this paragraph after December 31, 1996.702

(d) Bonds issued under the authority of this section703

for projects defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) shall not exceed704

Three Hundred Fifty-one Million Dollars ($351,000,000.00). An705

additional amount of bonds in an amount not to exceed Twelve706

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000.00) may be707

issued under the authority of this section for the purpose of708

defraying costs associated with the construction of surface water709